

2025 TERMS & CONDITIONS MEMBERS BALLOT AND CANDIDATES' ALLOCATION FOR A SUITE LICENCE

ICC MEN'S WORLD TEST CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL 2025

1. **DEFINITIONS**

In these Terms & Conditions, the following words or expressions shall have the following meanings:

- 1.1 **Accessibility Requirements:** any accessibility requirements of an Applicant and/or their guest(s), including but not limited to (i) step-free access; (ii) easy access to facilities due to mobility impairments; (iii) the need for a person to accompany an Applicant and/or their guest(s) to support their accessibility requirements;
- 1.2 **Allocation Communication:** a communication sent from the LOC confirming the allocation of a Suite to a successful Applicant as further defined in the Suite Terms & Conditions;
- 1.3 **Applicant:** any Member applying through the Suite Ballot;
- 1.4 **Applicant's Email Address:** the email address registered to the Applicant's account on the Platform;
- 1.5 **Application:** an entry in the Suite Ballot by an Applicant via the Platform only;
- 1.6 **Candidate:** a candidate for membership of the Club and whose name is in the candidates' book;
- 1.7 **ECB:** The England and Wales Cricket Board Limited;
- 1.8 **Host:** the ECB, who have been appointed by IBC to host the ICC WTC Final;
- 1.9 **IBC:** ICC Business Corporation FZ LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the ICC incorporated to exploit the commercial rights to ICC events, being a company incorporated under the regulations of the Dubai Development Authority with its registered address at DMC-BLD05-VD-G00-075, Ground Floor, Dubai Media City, United Arab Emirates, and having its administrative office at Street 69, Dubai Sports City, Sheikh Mohammed Bin Zayed Road, PO Box 500070, Dubai, United Arab Emirates;
- 1.10 **ICC:** the International Cricket Council Limited, the international governing body for the sport of cricket;
- 1.11 **ICC WTC Final:** the final of the ICC Men's World Test Championship 2025 governed by the ICC scheduled to be played on the Match Day;
- 1.12 **LOC:** means the entity appointed as the local organising committee for the Match Day by the Host being Marylebone Cricket Club, incorporated by Royal Charter under number RC000862 of Lord's Ground, London NW8 8QN;
- 1.13 **Match Day:** any day of the dates shown on the Platform for the ICC WTC Final all of which have been scheduled to be played at the Venue for which an Applicant has been successful in licencing a Suite;
- 1.14 **Member:** a Full Member of the LOC from time to time (and a Senior or Associate Member of the LOC from time to time for such days on which the LOC Committee has determined that they have membership privileges) who has submitted an Application pursuant to these Terms & Conditions;
- 1.15 **Platform:** the portal operated by the LOC and available through the Website to enable Applicant's to make an Application;
- 1.16 **Suite:** either a Premium Suite or Private Suite (as defined in the Suite Terms & Conditions);



- 1.17 **Suite Ballot**: the ballot to allocate and allow an Applicant to licence a Suite;
- 1.18 **Suite Terms & Conditions:** the terms & conditions for the daily licence of a Suite for the Match Day copies of which are available on <u>www.lords.org/termsandconditions;</u> and
- 1.19 Terms & Conditions: these terms and conditions; and
- 1.20 **Venue:** Lord's Ground, London NW8 8QN.

2. <u>SUITE BALLOT</u>

- 2.1 The Suite Ballot is run by the LOC and each Suite type has a separate Ballot.
- 2.2 A Suite is offered for licence via the Suite Ballot and Applicants are asked to specify in the Application (i) the type of Suite they require and (ii) if they have any Accessibility Requirements.

Please note, there is currently no step-free access to the two Premium Suites and all Private Suites within the Tavern Stand at the Venue and therefore any Applicant with such Accessibility Requirements are asked to email Hospitality at <u>hospitality@mcc.org.uk</u> or telephone 020 7161 8598 before submitting an Application in order for the LOC to (i) confirm which Suites do have step-free access to satisfy the Accessibility Requirements and/or (ii) make any reasonable and practicable adjustments within the LOC's control.

- 2.3 Only Members are eligible to enter the Suite Ballot and no fee or purchase is necessary to enter the Suite Ballot.
- 2.4 Each Suite is subject to availability and for the avoidance of doubt, an Application does not guarantee a Suite.
- 2.5 By entering the Suite Ballot, Applicants will be deemed to have accepted and agreed to be bound by these Terms & Conditions and the Suite Terms & Conditions which are hereby incorporated into these Terms & Conditions save that in the event of any discrepancy between these Terms & Conditions and Suite Terms & Conditions, these Terms & Conditions shall prevail.
- 2.6 The Suite Ballot opens at **10:00** on **30 January 2025** and closes at **16:00** on **7 February 2025**. Any Applications received outside this period will not be considered, even if the Application appears to have been registered.
- 2.7 Applicants are limited to one Application for each Match Day. No bulk entries will be accepted and duplicate entries will be disqualified.
- 2.8 Applications may only be made for days one to four of the ICC WTC Final. For the avoidance of doubt, no entries can be made for the fifth day of the ICC WTC Final.
- 2.9 Applicants who have been successful in purchasing Suites will receive the Allocation Communication and thereafter the Suite Terms & Conditions shall apply. The outcome of the Suite Ballot selection communicated by the LOC is final.

3. <u>CANDIDATES</u>

In the event that Suites are available following the Suite Ballot, the Suites shall be allocated on a first come, first served basis to Candidates during a priority period from **10:00** on **5 February 2025** up to **16:00** on **7 February 2025**, subject to availability and thereafter the Suite Terms & Conditions shall apply.

4. <u>GENERAL</u>

- 4.1 The LOC cannot accept any responsibility for any damage, loss, injury suffered by an Applicant as a result of making an Application or as a result of not obtaining a Suite.
- 4.2 The LOC is not responsible for any technical glitches or malfunctions or any other problems out of its control that result in an Application not being properly received by the LOC.
- 4.3 The LOC reserves the right to: (i) vary these Terms & Conditions, including without limitation as regards the closing date for the Suite Ballot; (ii) disqualify any Applicant who breaches these Terms & Conditions or has acted fraudulently in any way; and/or (iii) cancel, amend, withdraw, terminate or temporarily suspend either the Suite Ballot in the event of any



unforeseen circumstances or technical reason outside its control, with no liability to any Applicant.

- 4.4 Any Member entering the Suite Ballot who is found to have made false or deliberately misleading statements in relation to any aspect of their Application, then such Member may expect to be referred to the Club's Disciplinary Panel.
- 4.5 Any personal data collected by the LOC shall be processed by the LOC in accordance with the LOC's Privacy Notice, which may be viewed at lords.org/privacynotice.
- 4.6 These Terms & Conditions are subject to and governed by English law.

Ref: tcballotsuitewtc2025